Present value of funded liabilities (1,303,680) (1,482,889) (1,341,187) (1,528,588) (1,513,150)
Present value of unfunded liabilities (41,850) (42,890) (38,450) (38,250) (46,650)
Surplus/(deficit) (634,000) (707,314) (473,027) (539,786) (545,680)

Page 96

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Statement of Accounts 2015/16   page 71

History of experience gains and losses
  Year

ending
31.3.12

Year
ending
31.3.13

Year
ending
31.3.14

Year
ending
31.3.15

Year
ending
31.3.16

  £m £m £m £m £m
Experience gains/(losses) on funded
assets (37.93) 67.92 47.95 78.33 (47.80)

Experience gains/(losses) on funded
liabilities  (8.24) 1.55 34.60 8.21 13.39

Experience gains/(losses) on unfunded
liabilities  (0.94) 0.08 0.04 (0.36) 10.81

Sensitivity Analysis
The results shown above are sensitive to the assumptions used.  In each case, only the assumption
mentioned is altered; all other assumptions remain the same.  Sensitivity of unfunded benefits is not
included on materiality grounds.  This analysis is shown in the tables below:

Discount rate assumption
Adjustment to discount rate  +0.1% p.a

£000
-0.1% p.a.

£000

Present value of total obligation 1,481,370 1,537,490
% change in present value of total obligation -1.8% 1.9%
Projected service cost 37,450 39,870
Approximate % change in projected service cost -3.1% 3.2%

Rate of general increase in salaries
Adjustment to salary increase rate  +0.1% p.a

£000
-0.1% p.a.

£000

Present value of total obligation 1,516,560 1,501,860
% change in present value of total obligation 0.5% -0.5%
Projected service cost 38,650 38,650
Approximate % change in projected service cost 0.0% 0.0%

Rate of increase to pensions in payment and deferre d pensions assumption
Adjustment to pen sion increase rate  +0.1% p.a

£000
-0.1% p.a.

£000

Present value of total obligation 1,530,030 1,488,610
% change in present value of total obligation 1.4% -1.4%
Projected service cost 39,870 37,450
Approximate % change in projected service cost 3.2% -3.1%

Post retirement mortality assumption
Adjustment to mortality age rating assumption  -1 year

£000
+1 year

£000

Present value of total obligation 1,547,550 1,470,660
% change in present value of total obligation 2.5% -2.6%
Projected service cost 39,890 37,400
Approximate % change in projected service cost 3.2% -3.2%

The Council does not have information on the maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation.

Page 97

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Statement of Accounts 2015/16   page 72

20. Non-Current Assets
Non-Current assets valuation
Non-Current assets are valued as per the accounting policies shown on pages 19 to 34.

2015/16

C
ou

nc
il

D
w

el
lin

gs

O
th

er
 L

an
d

&

B
ui

ld
in

gs

V
eh

ic
le

s,
 P

la
nt

&

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re

A
ss

et
s

C
om

m
un

ity

A
ss

et
s

S
ur

pl
us

 A
ss

et
s

P
,P

 &
 E

 u
nd

er

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

T
ot

al
 P

ro
pe

rt
y,

P

la
nt

 &

E
qu

ip
m

en
t

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation
At 1 April 2015 604,426 805,389 41,388 575,174 19,206 37,024 11,757 2,094,364
Additions 16,866 18,213 4,739 11,284 389 2,103 25,540 79,134
Impairment
losses/reversals to RR *

0 (591) 0 0 0 0 0 (591)

Impairment losses /
reversals to SDPS  (3,247) (809) 0 0 0 (102) (544) (4,702)

Derecognition -
disposals (815) (4,200) (9,605) 0 0 (3,200) 0 (17,820)

Reclassified (to)/from
Held for Sale 0 (1,842) 0 0 0 (410) 0 (2,252)

Other reclassifications 422 (5,829) 656 886 25 3,751 (5,705) (5,794)
Revaluation increases
/(decreases) to RR*

63,820 (14,042) 0 0 0 (415) 0 49,363

Revaluation increases
/(decreases) to SDPS (143,710) (25,518) 0 0 0 (2,452) 0 (171,680)

At 31 March 2016 537,762 770,771 37,178 587,344 19,620 36,299 31,048 2,020,022
Depreciation
At 1 April 2015 35,414 39,724 26,399 266,508 0 0 0 368,045
Depreciation charge 8,298 16,864 4,862 22,238 0 0 0 52,262
Depreciation written out
on impairment 0 (60) 0 0 0 0 0 (60)

Derecognition -
disposals 0 (47) (9,529) 0 0 0 0 (9,576)

Depreciation written out
to SDPS

0 (1,136) 0 0 0 0 0 (1,136)

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation written out
on revaluation (35,414) (25,675) 0 0 0 0 0 (61,089)

At 31 March 2016 8,298 29,670 21,732 288,746 0 0 0 348,446
Net Book Value:
At 31 March 2016 529,464 741,101 15,446 298,598 19,620 36,299 31,048 1,671,576
At 31 March 2015 569,012 765,665 14,989 308,666 19,206 37,024 11,757 1,726,319
 RR = Revaluation Reserve
* SDPS = Surplus or deficit on Provision of Services

Page 98

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Statement of Accounts 2015/16   page 73

Comparative Movements in 2014/15

2014/15

C
ou

nc
il

D
w

el
lin

gs

O
th

er
 L

an
d

&

B
ui

ld
in

gs

V
eh

ic
le

s,
 P

la
nt

&

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re

A
ss

et
s

C
om

m
un

ity

A
ss

et
s

S
ur

pl
us

 A
ss

et
s

P
,P

 &
 E

 u
nd

er

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n

T
ot

al
 P

ro
pe

rt
y,

P

[…]

Statement of Accounts 2015/16   page 120

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of an institution will fluctuate because of a
change in market price.

In order to manage risk, the Fund invests in a diversified pool of assets, split between a number of
managers with different performance targets and investment strategies. In order to mitigate risk, the
Fund regularly reviews the pension fund investment strategy together with regular monitoring of asset
allocation and investment performance.

Interest rate risk  is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates and
mainly relates to changes in bonds.

To mitigate the risk, the Fund holds a fixed interest portfolio managed by Aberdeen, the appointed
active bond manager.

Interest Rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets
available to pay benefits.  The analysis below shows the effect of a 100 basis point (1%) movement in
interest rates on the net assets available to pay benefits

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2016

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits

Asset Type
  + 100bps  - 100bps

£000 £000 £000
Cash 29,002 290 (290)
Fixed interest securities 247,034 2,470 (2,470)
Total  276,036 2,760 (2,760)

2014/15 Comparative:

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2015

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits

Asset Type
  + 100bps  - 100bps

£000 £000 £000
Cash 37,061 371 (371)
Fixed interest securities 245,090 2,451 (2,451)
Total  282,151 2,822 (2,822)

Currency risk  is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates.
The Fund’s Global Bonds and North American, European and Japanese Equities portfolios are covered
by currency hedging arrangements. Fund managers will also take account of currency risk in their
investment decisions.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund’s aggregate currency change has been calculated as
6.35%.  A 6.35% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the
fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows: